
BLYND JUSTUS INDICTMENTS/CASE NUMBERS 

1. Amos, Quincy, a/k/a “Q”, 38, Osceola 
• 4:15-cr-00168 - KGB 

 
2. Anderson, Arthur, 39, Blytheville 

Anderson, Tyrone, a/k/a “Paris”, 38, Blytheville 
Newbern, Machele, a/k/a “Shell”, 54, Blytheville 
Young, Mario, a/k/a “Doc”, 28, Blytheville  
• 4:15-cr-00169 - JM 
 

3. Anderson, Dexter, a/k/a “Foo”, 28, Blytheville 
Gann, Bradley, a/k/a “Batman”, 34, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00183 - BRW 
 

4. Andrews III, Jessie, 42, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00170 - JM 

 
5. Bell, Marquise, a/k/a “Tempa” , 29, Blytheville 

Canada, Xavier, a/k/a “Seville”, 26, Blytheville   
• 4:15-cr-00172 - BSM 

 
6. Bradford, Gary, a/k/a “Fam”, 40, Blytheville 

Raiford, Montarris, a/k/a “Tarris”, 41, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00173 - DPM 

 
7. Brown, Sedrick, a/k/a “BG”, 36, Osceola 

• 4:15-cr-00174 - BRW 
 
8. Buckley, Brian, a/k/a “BJ”, 33, Blytheville 

Hill, Nico, 26, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00175 - DPM 

 
9. Buckley, Demetric, a/k/a “Meechie”, 36, Blytheville 

Buckley, Lamont, a/k/a “Mont”, “Montana”, 37, Blytheville 
Harris, Lashawn, a/k/a “Shawn”, “Psycho”, 33, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00176 - BSM 

 
10. Cole, Alvin, 34, Paragould 

Sexton, Ervin, 49, Leachville 
• 4:15-cr-00177 - KGB 



 
11. Coleman, Terry, a/k/a “T Murder”, 32, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00178 - BSM 
 
12. Cox, Jervontae, 21, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00179 - JLH 
 
13. Daniels, Tony, a/k/a “Tub”, 38, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00180 - SWW 
 
14. Finwick, Kenderick, a/k/a “Ken Fin”, 26, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00182 - BSM 
 
15. Gordon, Roosevelt, a/k/a “Rosie”, 43, Luxora 

• 4:15-cr-00184 - JM 
 
16. Gray, Devon, 28, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00185 - JM 
 
17. Green, Marshall, 31, Gosnell 

• 4:15-cr-00186 - KGB 
 
18. Green, Ozzie, 26, Blytheville 

Times, Martines, a/k/a “Danger”, 28, Blytheville 
Khatrao, Harmanjeet, a/k/a “Harry”, 23, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00187 - SWW 

 
19. Henry, Edward, a/k/a “Bill”, 33, Blytheville 

Williams, Javander, a/k/a “Van”, 38, Joiner 
Myles, Byron, a/k/a “Boo Pipe”, 37, Osceola 
Garth, Frank, a/k/a “Nitty”, 37, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00198 - JM 

 
20. Hall, Romeo, 25, Blytheville 

• 4:13-cr-00289 - BSM 
* superseding indictment 

21. Hill, Rodrek, a/k/a “Alee”, 24, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00189 – SWW 

 
 



22. Jackson, Charles, 47, Blytheville 
Gillespie, Vernal, a/k/a “The Prophet”, 53, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00190 - JLH 

 
23. Jackson, Maurice, 49, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00191 - DPM 
 
24. Jaramillo, Oscar, a/k/a “Young Matador”, 50, Luxora 

Rodriguez, Raul, a/k/a “El Gordo”, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00192 - BSM 

 
25. Johnson, Derrick, a/k/a “DJ”, 38, Blytheville 

Talley, Vincent, 49, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00193 - DPM 
 

26. Jones, Michael, a/k/a “Dirty Mike”, 34, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00194 - BSM 

 
27. King, Roma II, a/k/a “Junkie”, 36, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00195 - KGB 
 
28. King, Tylon, a/k/a “T”, “T-Lon”, 33,Blytheville 

Sanders, Willie, a/k/a “Gator”, 44, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00196 - KGB 
 

29. Mister, Tommy Jr., a/k/a “T Mac”, 30, Blytheville 
Hallsell, Mallory, 27, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00188 - KGB 

 
30. Mitchell, Theodore, 35, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00197 - KGB 
 
31. Peoples, Allen, a/k/a “AP”, 30, Blytheville 

Goodman, Darius, a/k/a “T Bone”, 35, Blytheville 
Martin, James, 52, Blytheville 
Franklin, John, a/k/a “Snow”, 40, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00200 - KGB 

 
 
 
 



32. Pineda, Juan, 35, Luxora 
• 4:15-cr-00201 - BRW 

 
33. Reddick, Thomas, 31, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00202 - BRW 
 
34. Reed, Jarvis, a/k/a “Pork G”, 20, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00203 - SWW 
 
35. Times, Martines, a/k/a “Danger”, 28, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00205 - DPM 
* second indictment Times is named as a defendant 

 
36. Walton, James, a/k/a “June”, 44, Blytheville 

Durden, Markese, 30, Blytheville 
Whitley, Develle, a/k/a “Boo”, 29, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00181 - BRW 

 
37. Watson, James, a/k/a “J.R.”, 29, Osceola 

• 4:15-cr-00206 - BSM 
 
38. Weeks, Leroy, a/k/a “Mickey”, 52, Gosnell 

• 4:15-cr-00207 - DPM 
 
39. Williams, Demarcus, a/k/a “Marcus”, 24, Blytheville 

• 4:15-cr-00208 - JLH 
 
40. Williams, Jessie, 36, Blytheville 

Palmore, Derrick Jr., 21, a/k/a “DJ”, Blytheville 
Williams, Robert, Blytheville 
Harvey, Andre, a/k/a “Sweets”, 33, Blytheville 
Jamison, Charles Jr., a/k/a “Charlie Mac”, 30, Blytheville 
Morrow, Johnny, 44, Steele, Mo. 
Henderson, Ryan, 32, Blytheville 
• 4:15-cr-00209 - DPM 
 

  



BLYND JUSTUS INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS/CHARGES 

1. Amos, Quincy, a/k/a “Q”, 38, Osceola 
 Crack distribution 
 

2. Anderson, Arthur, 39, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
3. Anderson, Dexter, a/k/a “Foo”, 28, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

4. Anderson, Tyrone, a/k/a “Paris”, 38, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

5. Andrews III, Jessie, 42, Blytheville 
 Possession of methamphetamine with intent to distribute 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

6. Bell, Marquise, a/k/a “Tempa” , 29, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

7. Bradford, Gary, a/k/a “Fam”, 40, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 

 
8. Brown, Sedrick, a/k/a “BG”, 36, Osceola 

 Crack distribution 
 

9. Buckley, Brian, a/k/a “BJ”, 33, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 
 

10. Buckley, Demetric, a/k/a “Meechie”, 36, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 
 



11. Buckley, Lamont, a/k/a “Mont”, “Montana”, 37, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
12. Canada, Xavier, a/k/a “Seville”, 26, Blytheville   

 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

13. Cole, Alvin, 34, Paragould 
 Possession of methamphetamine with intent to distribute 

 
14. Coleman, Terry, a/k/a “T Murder”, 32, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

15. Cox, Jervontae, 21, Blytheville 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

16. Daniels, Tony, a/k/a “Tub”, 38, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
17. Durden, Markese, 30, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

18. Finwick, Kenderick, a/k/a “Ken Fin”, 26, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

19. Franklin, John, a/k/a “Snow”, 40, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

20. Gann, Bradley, a/k/a “Batman”, 34, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

21. Garth, Frank, a/k/a “Nitty”, 37, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
22. Gillespie, Vernal, a/k/a “The Prophet”, 53, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

23. Goodman, Darius, a/k/a “T Bone”, 35, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 



 
24. Gordon, Roosevelt, a/k/a “Rosie”, 43, Luxora 

 Crack cocaine distribution 
 
25. Gray, Devon, 28, Blytheville 

 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

26. Green, Marshall, 31, Gosnell 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

27. Green, Ozzie, 26, Blytheville 
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 
 

28. Hall, Romeo, 25, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

29. Hallsell, Mallory, 27, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
30. Harris, Lashawn, a/k/a “Shawn”, “Psycho”, 33, Blytheville 

 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

31. Harvey, Andre, a/k/a “Sweets”, 33, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

32. Henderson, Ryan, 32, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Use of a communication facility to facilitate a drug felony 
 

33. Henry, Edward, a/k/a “Bill”, 33, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

34. Hill, Nico, 26, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

35. Hill, Rodrek, a/k/a “Alee”, 24,Blytheville 
 Felon in possession of a firearm  
 



36. Jackson, Charles, 47, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

37. Jackson, Maurice, 49, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

38. Jamison, Charles Jr., a/k/a “Charlie Mac”, 30, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Use of a communication facility to facilitate a drug felony 
 

39. Jaramillo, Oscar, a/k/a “Young Matador”, 50, Luxora 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm  
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 
 

40. Johnson, Derrick, a/k/a “DJ”, 38, Blytheville 
 Crack distribution 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
41. Jones, Michael, a/k/a “Dirty Mike”, 34, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

42. Khatrao, Harmanjeet, a/k/a “Harry”, 23, Blytheville 
 Firearms trafficking 
 

43. King, Roma II, a/k/a “Junkie”, 36, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
44. King, Tylon, a/k/a “T”, “T-Lon”, 33,Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 
45. Martin, James, 52, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

46. Mister, Tommy Jr., a/k/a “T Mac”, 30, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Possession of methamphetamine with intent to distribute 

 
47. Mitchell, Theodore, 30, Blytheville 

 Possession of methamphetamine with intent to distribute 
 



48. Morrow, Johnny, 44, Steele, Mo. 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Use of a communication facility to facilitate a drug felony 
 

49. Myles, Byron, a/k/a “Boo Pipe”, 37, Osceola 
 Crack cocaine distribution 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
50. Newbern, Machele, a/k/a “Shell”, 54, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

51. Palmore, Derrick Jr., 21, a/k/a “DJ”, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 
 

52. Peoples, Allen, a/k/a “AP”, 30, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm  
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 
 

53. Pineda, Juan, 35, Luxora 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

54. Raiford, Montarris, a/k/a “Tarris”, 41, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Crack cocaine distribution 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Felon in possession of a firearm 
 

55. Reddick, Thomas, 31, Blytheville 
 Felon in possession of a firearm  
 

56. Reed, Jarvis, a/k/a “Pork G”, 20, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
57. Rodriguez, Raul, a/k/a “El Gordo”, Blytheville 

 Methamphetamine distribution 
 
 
 



58. Sanders, Willie, a/k/a “Gator”, 44, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Possession of a firearm by a felon 

 
59. Sexton, Ervin, 49, Leachville 

 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Possession of methamphetamine with intent to distribute 
 

60. Talley, Vincent, 49, Blytheville 
 Crack cocaine distribution 
 

61. Times, Martines, a/k/a “Danger”, 28, Blytheville 
 Crack cocaine distribution 
 Possession of a firearm by a felon 
 

62. Walton, James, a/k/a “June”, 44, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

63. Watson, James, a/k/a “J.R.”, 29, Osceola 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
64. Weeks, Leroy, a/k/a “Mickey”, 52, Gosnell 

 Cocaine distribution 
 Crack cocaine distribution 
 

65. Whitley, Develle, a/k/a “Boo”, 29, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

66. Williams, Robert, Blytheville 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 

67. Williams, Demarcus, a/k/a “Marcus”, 24, Blytheville 
 Possession of a firearm by a felon  
 

68. Williams, Javander, a/k/a “Van”, 38, Joiner 
 Methamphetamine distribution 

 
 
 
 
 



69. Williams, Jessie, 36, Blytheville 
 Conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine 
 Methamphetamine distribution 
 Possession of a firearm by a felon  
 Use of firearm in relation to a drug-trafficking crime 

 
70. Young, Mario, a/k/a “Doc”, 28, Blytheville  

 Methamphetamine distribution 
  



 

STATUTORY SENTENCES 
 
Conspiracy to possess with intent to distribute and to distribute more than 50 grams of 
actual methamphetamine is punishable by not less than 10 years, not more than life, 
incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to $10,000,000, and not 
less than 5 years supervised release.   
 
Conspiracy to possess with intent to distribute and to distribute more than 50 grams but 
less than 500 grams of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of 
methamphetamine is punishable by not less than 5 years, not more than 40 years 
incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to $5,000,000, and not 
less than 4 years supervised release.   
 
Conspiracy to possess with intent to distribute and to distribute a mixture or substance 
containing a detectable amount of methamphetamine is punishable by not more than 20 
years incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to $1,000,000, and 
not less than 3 years supervised release.   
 
Distribution of more than 50 grams of actual methamphetamine is punishable by not less 
than 10 years, not more than life, incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible 
fine of up to $10,000,000, and not less than 5 years supervised release.   
 
Distribution of more than 5 grams, but less than 40 grams, of actual methamphetamine is 
punishable by not less than 5 years, not more than 40 years incarceration in the Bureau of 
Prisons with a possible fine of up to $5,000,000, and not less than 4 years supervised 
release. 
 
Distribution of more than 28 grams, but less than 280 grams, of crack cocaine is 
punishable by not less than 5 years, not more than 40 years incarceration in the Bureau of 
Prisons with a possible fine of up to $5,000,000, and not less than 4 years supervised 
release. 
 
Distribution of less than 28 grams of crack cocaine is punishable by not more than 20 
years incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to $1,000,000, and 
not less than 3 years supervised release. 
 
Possession of a firearm by a felon is punishable by not more than 20 years incarceration 
in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to $250,000, and not more than 3 years 
supervised release.   
 
 
 



Use of a firearm during and in relation to a drug-trafficking crime is punishable by not 
less than 5 years, not more than life incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons, consecutive to 
any other charge, with a possible fine of up to $250,000, and not more than 3 years 
supervised release. 
 
Use of a communication facility to facilitate a drug trafficking crime is punishable by not 
more than 4 years incarceration in the Bureau of Prisons with a possible fine of up to 
$250,000, and not more than 1 year supervised release.   
 


